A R C H I V E  A N D  W O R K S  C ATA LO G U E
1 9 6 8 -1 9 7 5
W A LT E R  N Ä H E R
D E L I U S  K L A S I N G  V E R L A G
 CONTENTS
2
3
4

matteroffact headline “Porsche to present new sports car
in Geneva” and went on to say, “A new sports car with the
type designation 917 is currently in production in Porsche’s
Zuffenhausen works	 This model, with its attention-grabbing
PREMIERE IN GENEVA
 The Group 4 car with type designation 917 was developed under
 conditions of the strictest secrecy. From the beginning, Ferdinand Piëch
 had planned to present it to the world with a spectacular unveiling
 at the start of the Geneva Auto Show on March 12.
CHAPTER 4
LEFT: The automobile sensation is perfect! Ferdinand Piëch and his driver Gerhard Mitter
present the 917 super sports car at the booth of the Swiss Automobile Club.
PREMIERE IN GENEVA 165CHAP.  4
to put the new chassis number 917 001 on wheels as a
readytodrive race car.
From the pile of parts, components, hoses, pipes and
containers that had accumulated for the homologation
cars, the mechanics set to work putting together a “White
Giant”	 The Engine Department promised to deliver a
twelve cylinder power plant ready for installation by
7 March, as well as a complete drive train.
There is no record of the exact time when the first 917
stood fully assembled, but it can be assumed that it was
the evening of 10 March 1969, just in time for the car to be
transported to Geneva.
WORKS TEST DRIVES,  RACES AND DEVELOPMENTS IN 1970266 CHAP.  10
ments as required by the Targa Florio and Le Mans races.
It had been agreed with Wyer that two cars would be used
in the championship races in addition to a reserve vehicle1.
The Targa Florio in Sicily was an exception. There, Porsche
wanted to run a light spyder – which had yet to be de
veloped – under its own name.
The 1000 kilometre race at NürburgringNordschleife
followed Targa Florio. The plan was for the Nürburgring
pretraining to give definitive clarity on the 917’s suit
ability for that demanding course.
On 4 December 1969, in the runup to the 1970 racing
season, John Wyer received the first frame/body unit
1 And a third car for Le Mans
Unlike in 1969, the races for the International Cham
pion ship for Manufacturers would no longer be run
under Porsche registry but under the name of the new
partner, John Willment Automotive Engineering Ltd.
( JWAE). Team chief was John Wyer. His racing director
was David Yorke as before and the technical chief was
Wyer’s seasoned racing engineer, John Horsman.
The driver teams were Joseph Siffert/Brian Redman,
Pedro Rodriguez/Leo Kinnunen and for Le Mans David
Hobbs/Mike Hailwood.
This meant that Porsche’s focus for 1970 would be the
supply of the requisite vehicles and their ongoing refine
ment during the racing season, as well as special develop
(917 014), for assembly of a car for the 24 hour Daytona
race on 31 January/1 February. On 8 December a fully
assembled but unpainted car (917 004) was also sent.
On 7 January 1970, Zuffenhausen prepared two more cars
for Wyer, 917 013 and 917 015. These four cars put JWAE in
a position to cover Daytona as well as Sebring.
Two additional cars were delivered to JWAE: 917 016 on
21 March for Brands Hatch and 917 026 on 13 May for Le
Mans.
These six formed the basis for Wyer’s 1970 season. Acci